Editor's comments:

- [1] Lines 118, 141, 152, 159 and others the use of "Figure 1" instead of "fig.1"
- [2] It would have been good to have some pictures of the mentioned leaves in this study.
- [3] Lines 56, 59, 145, 146 and others, there should be space between quantity and units e.g. 100 g.
- [4] Lines 115, 116, table and figure should be written as Table 1, Figure 1 and others.

Author's feedback:

Thanks all mentioned and others have been corrected appropriately.